

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As  
Court-Appointed Receiver For The  
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,  
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other  
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232  
(DSD-JSM)

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Memorandum In Support Of  
Motion For Sanctions or Adverse Inference**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. Receivership Entities' Bad Faith Destruction Of Documents.....	4
A. Trevor Cook was held in contempt for destroying documents.....	4
B. Numerous witnesses testified to document destruction at the Receivership Entities .....	6
C. Testimony from the Receiver's document collection vendor confirms document destruction.....	8
II. Receiver Failed To Preserve Documents .....	9
III. The Receivership Entities Destroyed Key Documents .....	11
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Receivership Entities Destroyed Documents In Bad Faith.....	15
II. Receivership Entities' Wanton Document Destruction Has Prejudiced Associated Bank.....	15
III. Sanctions Are Warranted.....	16
IV. Receiver Cannot Excuse Himself From The Spoliation In This Case .....	20
A. Receiver stands in the shoes of the Receivership Entities and as such, is responsible for their misconduct .....	20
B. In light of Receiver's own conduct, he must answer for the spoliation of evidence.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Bass v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>CFTC v. Trevor Cook</i> , No. 09-cv-03332-MJD-FLN, (D. Minn. Jan. 25, 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	12, 22
<i>Dillon v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 469 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	12, 20
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Murley</i> , 703 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 20
<i>Lang v. City of Minneapolis, Minn.</i> , 2014 WL 2808918 (D. Minn. 2014) .....	13, 16
<i>Lewis v. Ryan</i> , 261 F.R.D. 513 (S.D. Cal. 2009) .....	4
<i>Merrill v. Zimmerman</i> , 188 N.W. 1019 (Minn. 1922).....	20
<i>In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal</i> , 2007 WL 1518632 (S.D.N.Y 2007) .....	14

**Table of Authorities  
(continued)**

	Page
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Process Controls Int’l, Inc. v. Emerson Process Mgmt.</i> , 2011 WL 5006220 (E.D. Mo. 2011) .....	14, 16
<i>In re Residential Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. Secs. &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Quan</i> , 2015 WL 8328050 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	1
<i>Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
75 C.J.S. <i>Receivers</i> § 328 (1952) .....	20
16 <i>Fletcher Cyc. Corp.</i> § 7801 (1979) .....	20
